
'NITEOIATIONS

General Assembly
Distr.
GENERAL

A,/44/87 6
14 December 198I

ORIGINALI ENGLISH

Forty-fourth session
Aqenda iten 122

PROGRA!.,IME BIJDGET FOR TIIE BIENNII'M 1988-1989

Proqrarntne budqet DerfornaDce of lhe uni'ted Nations
for the bienniun 19!-8-!9-89

ReDort of the Advisory Connihtee on Administrative
and Budgetary Ouestions

1. The Advisory Connittee on Administrative aa'l Budqetary Questions has

considered the rePort of the Secretary-General on the progranme budget Performance
of the United Nations for the biernium 1988-1989 (A/C.5/44/35, ' The report is
suPPortedbyaddendumsltoTandgto32,whj'chcontainindividuafchaPtersfor

"u-"ir 
of the exPenditure sections of the Progranme budget for the bienniun

1988-1989, and by addendurs 33 to 35, which contain the individual chaPters for
each of the three income sections. The .advisory conmittee notes that tbe scope of
tbe report of the secretary-Generat is purety financial and will be suPPlenented by

u ,"poit on prograffine irnplenenbatioa, nhich nil.l be submitted to the conmittee for
nrograrnrne and Co-ordinatiou at its thirtieth session' to the Advisory Conmittee'
and to che General Assernbly at its forty-fifth sessiol'

2. As Preselted in the table coatained i! ParagraPh 2 of the Secretary-General ' s

report{lzc's/44/35|,theProjectedexPenditureforthebienniurnl9SS_1989iS
gL,447,468,2O0 on a net basis ($1.7?2,3I3,?OO gross) ' this conPares itith the Det

anount of S1,444,303,000 (S1,?88,746,300 gross) voted by the General assenbly in
its resoluEion 43/2L8 A anal B of 21 Decenber 1988. On that basis, there wouLd be a

Det increase of $3,165,200, resulting from a reductiou of 819'597'800 in the
estirnatesofinco'ne,Partiallyof,fsetbyreducedexpenditureof$16,432,600.

3, However, the Advisory Comnittee aoles that for reasors exPlailed in footnote g./

to the table contained in paragraptr 2 of his rePort (A/c'5/44/35' ' t-}]e

secretary-ceneral is, ia fact, not requesting adtlitioual apProPriationsi rather. he

is uttim;tely rePortiDg a net decrease of $12'834'800 in erpenditure requirements

89-32878 1269i (E)

.NITED

.ATIONS A
General Assembly

Distr.
GENERAL

A/44/876
14 December 1989

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty-fourth session
Agenda item 122

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1988-1989

Programme budget performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1988-1989

Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has
considered the report of the Secretary-General on the programme bUdget performance
of the United Nations for the biennium 1988-1989 (A/C.5/44/35). The report is
supported by addendums 1 to 7 and 9 to 32, which contain individual chapters for
each of the expenditure sections of the programme budget for the biennium
1988-1989; and by addendums 33 to 35, which contain the individual chapters for
each of the three income sections. The Advisory Committee notes that the scope of
the report of the Secretary-General is purely financial and will be supplemented by
a report on programme implementation, which will be submitted to the Committee for
Programme and Co-ordination at its thirtieth session, to the Advisory Committee,
and to the General Assembly at its forty-fifth session.

2. As presented in the table contained in paragraph 2 of the Secretary~General's

report (A/C.5/44/35), the projected expenditure for the biennium 1988-1989 is
$1,447,468,200 on a net basis ($1,772,313,700 gross). This compares with the net
amount of $1,444,303,000 ($1,788,746,300 gross) voted by the General Assembly in
its resolution 43/218 A and B of 21 December 1988. On that basis, there would be a
net increase of $3,165,200, resulting from a reduction of $19,597,800 in the
estimates of income, partially offset by reduced expenditure of $16,432,600.

3. However, the Advisory Committee notes that for reasons explained in footnote sI
to the table contained in paragraph 2 of his report (A/C.5/44/35), the
Secretary-General is, in fact, not requesting additional appropriations: rather, he
is ultimately reporting a net decrease of $12,834,800 in expenditure requirements

89-32878 1269i (El I • .•

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library



A,/44/876
English
Page 2

for the bienaiurn 1988-19g9. In the circumstances, thethat, while the presentation of the tabLe and foottote
Secretary-General ' s report is techaicalty correct, it
and could be re-cast, as folloirs:

Advisory Conmittee observes
in paragraph 2 of the

could give rise to confusion

(Thousanals of United States dollars )

Expenditure

Income

Net requi remeDts

Revised
appropriatiou,/

approved
estinate

L 788 746.3

328 443.3 a/

1 460 303.0

Revised
estinates

L 772 3r3 .7

324 845.5 b/

L 447 468,2

Increase
(decrease)

(16 432.6 )

(3 s97.8 )

(r2 834.8)

Percentage

(0.e2)

(1.10)

(0.88)

a/ In order to take accouut of ehe special arralgenents nade by theGeneral Assetnbly in resol.utions 42/226 c of 21 December 19g? aud 43/zLB c of21 Decetnber 1988, the amouat of $32g,443.3 in Eotal iucome for 1988_1989 sho!.nuoder the coLurnn ,,reviseal appropriatio!', incLudes the reduction of g16 miLlionunder Income sectio! 2 (General incorne), ia respect of the repal,ment by theUnited Nations fDdustrial Developrnent Orgauization (IINIDO) of the loanobtained from the United Nations in 19g6. go!.ever, the actual incone estinateof S344,443,300 for I988-1989 approved by the General Assembly ia irsresolution 43/2LB B did not take account of these special arrangernents,

bl The Secretary-General ,s revised estimate of total incone in1988-1989 already takes i'to accourt Ehe reduct.ion of g16 nirlion arising fronthe special arralgenents referred to in footnote E/ above.

1: .On that basis (see para. 3 a-bove), the sunmary breakdown of the estimates ofthe income sections shorn in paragraph 4 of the Secretary_General ,s report(A,/C.5/44/35) arould also need to be modifieil, as foltows:

A/44/876
English
Page 2

for the biennium 1988-1989~ In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee observes
that, while the presentation of the table and footnote in paragraph 2 of the
Secretary-General's report is technically correct, it could give rise to confusion
and could be re-cast, as follows:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Revised
appropriation/

approved Revised Increase
estimate estimates (decrease) Percentage

Expenditure 1 788 746.3 1 772 313.7 (16 432.6) (0.92)

Income 328 443.3 j[!/ 324 845.5 !;I/ (3 597. 8) (1.10 )

Net requirements 1 460 303.0 1 447 468.2 (12 834.8) (0.88)

j[!/ In order to take account of the special arrangements made by the
General Assembly in resolutions 42/226 C of 21 December 1987 and 43/218 C of
21 December 1988, the amount of $328,443.3 in total income for 1988-1989 shown
under the column "revised appropriation" includes the reduction of $16 million
under Income section 2 (General income), in respect of the repayment by the
United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) of the loan
obtained from the United Nations in 1986. However, the actual income estimate
of $344,443,300 for 1988-1989 approved by the General Assembly in its
resolution 43/2-18 B did not take account of these special arrangements.

b/ The Secretary-General's revised estimate of total income in
1988-1989 already takes into account the reduction of $16 million arising from
the special arrangements referred to in footnote g/ above.

4. On that basis (see para. 3 above), the summary breakdown of the estimates of
the income sections shown in paragraph 4 of the Secretary-General's report
(A/C.5/44/35) would also need to be modified, as follows:

/ ...

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library



a,/44/87 6

English
Page 3

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Approved Final fncrease
estimates estimates (decrease) Percentagre

1. Income from
staff assessnent 267 58L5 259 809.0 (7 772.5, (2.90)

2. General income 47 035.2 55 235.0 8 1.99.8 17.43

3. Revenue-producing
activities L3 826.6 9 801.5 (4 025.1) (29.11)

Total income 328 443.3 324 845.5 (3 597.8) (1.10)

5. the Aalvisory Conmittee notes that the projected let decrease of $I2,834,800 in
overall requirements (see para. 3 above) is the result of changes as sunnarized.
beJ,ow:

Increase/ ( decrease )
$

( a) Appropriation6

Inflation 7 954 2oo
Rates of exchange (3f 639 700)
Decisions of policy-rnaking organs 3 599 600
Other changes 3 653 300

Subtotal (16 432 600 )

(b) Income

The projected reductions under incorne sections 1,
2 and 3 amounting to s3,597,800 (see para. 4 above)
are individually explained in the supporting
fascicLes (A/ C,5/ 44 /35/Add. 33 -3 5 ) . The exPlanatioDs
are not directly comparabte r,ith the main factors
used tso explain changes under appropriat.iotrs. (3 597 800)

Total (12 834 800)

6. Ar analysis for each expenditure section of the prograntne butlget for the
bieaniun 1988-1989 aDd for each major duty statio! is provided in annex I of the
secretary-General ' s report (\/c.5/44/35rt anne: rr sholts the variances by

A/44/876
English
Page 3

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Approved
estimates

Final
estimates

Increase
(decrease) Percentage

1. Income from
staff assessment 267 581. 5 259 809.0 (7 772.5) (2.90)

2. General income 47 035.2 55 235.0 8 199.8 17.43

3. Revenue-producing
activities 13 826.6 9 801.5 (4 025.1) (29.11)

Total income 328 443.3 324 845.5 (3 597.8) (1. 10)

5. The Advisory Committee notes that the projected net decrease of $12,834,800 in
overall requirements (see para. 3 above) is the result of changes as summarized
below:

Increase/(decrease)
$

( a) Appropriations

Inflation 7 954 200
Rates of exchange (31 639 700)
Decisions of policy-making organs 3 599 600
Other changes 3 653 300

Subtotal (16 432 600)

(b) Income

The projected reductions under income sections 1,
2 and 3 amounting to $3,597,800 (see para. 4 above)
are individually explained in the supporting
fascicles (A/C.5/44/35/Add.33-35). The explanations
are not directly comparable with the main factors
used to explain changes under appropriations.

Total

(3 597 800)

(12 834 800)

6. An analysis for each expenditure section of the programme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989 and for each major duty station is provided in annex I of the
Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/44/35); annex II shows the variances by

/ ...

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library



A/ 44/ 87 6
English
Page 4

expenditure section and by main object of expeDditure. Additional infornation
explaining these changes is contained in the supportitg fascicles
(see A/C.5/44,/ 3s,/Add.1-? aad Add.9-32).

7. Projected additional reguirement.s attributable to inflatio! (97,9S4,200), asltell as reduced requirenents showu under rates of exchange ($31,639,200), represent
net anouuts result.ing from increases and decreases required under various objects
of expenditure and for aliffereut duty statioas. Schedule I of ttre
secretary-General ' s report (see L/c.s/44/35) provides a cornparison between the
rates of exchange and. average atrnua] rabes of ittfLation used in the document (on
objects of expenditure other tha! staff costs), as compared witb those assuned in
the first perfornance report on the progra.nme budget for the bienniurn lggg-19g9
(L/C.5!/43/3O). More conplete infornation on the rates of exchange is provid.ed in
schedule 2 of the report of the Secretary-Generat (A/C.S/44/35\, schedule 3 deals
with the rates of exchange ancl iaflation applicable to staff costs at the
Professional and higher categories, as these rates affect post adjustment ind.icesi
and schedule 4 deals with rates of inflation as they affect General Service
salaries (in Local, currency).

of decisious of policy-making orga[s are
annex IIf of the Secretary-GeneraL,s

9. The projected increase of S3,653,300 showa under other changes is the net
result. of additiola1 requiremenbs under a number of budget sections, offset by
reductions under ottrer sections. These modified requireneats are sunmarized in
anDex I of the Secretary-ceteral ' s report (A./C.5/44/35, and exptained in the
supporting fascicles (see A/C.5/44/3s/Add,1-7 and Add.9-32),

I0. Bearing in rnind its expl.anations in paragraphs 3 and, 4 above, the Advisory
Conmittee reconmends that the General Assembly should approve the revised estinates
of expenditure and incone for the biennium lgg8-1989, as shown under the coLurnn
"revised estimates" iu the table contailed in paragraph 2 of the
Secretary-c€leraL , s report (^/C.S/44/35r, and the cenerat Assembly should also
aPprove the t.ransfer of credits bett{een sections of the progratnne budget for the
bienniurn 1988-1989 as contained in anlex I of the Secretary-GeDeral , s reporE.

8. Additional requirenents arising out
estimateal at 83,599,600, as summarized i!
report (A.,/C. 5/ 44/35).

A/44/876
English
Page 4

expenditure section and by main object of expenditure~ Additional information
explaining these changes is contained in the supporting fascicles
(see A/C.5/44/35/Add.1-7 and Add.9-32).

7. Projected additional requirements attributable to inflation ($7,954,200), as
well as reduced requirements shown under rates of exchange ($31,639,700), represent
net amounts resulting from increases and decreases required under various objects
o.f expenditure and for different duty stations. Schedule I of the
Secretary-General's report (see A/C.5/44/35) provides a comparison between the
rates of exchange and average annual rates of inflation used in the document (on
objects of expenditure other than staff costs), as compared with those assumed in
the first performance report on the programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989
(A/C.5/43/30). More complete information on the rates of exchange is provided in
schedule 2 of the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/44/35); schedule 3 deals
with the rates of exchange and inflation applicable to staff costs at the
Professional and higher categories, as these rates affect post adjustment indices;
and schedule 4 deals with rates of inflation as they affect General Service
salaries (in local currency).

8. Additional requirements arising out of decisions of policy-making organs are
estimated at $3,599,600, as summarized in annex III of the Secretary-General's
report (A/C.5/44/35).

9. The projected increase of $3,653,300 shown under other changes is the net
result of additional requirements under a number of budget sections, offset by
reductions under other sections. These modified requirements are summarized in
annex I of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/44/35) and explained in the
supporting fascicles (see A/C.5/44/35/Add.1-7 and Add.9-32).

10. Bearing in mind its explanations in paragraphs 3 and 4 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the General Assembly should approve the revised estimates
of expenditure and income for the biennium 1988-1989, as shown under the column
"revised estimates" in the table contained in paragraph 2 of the
Secretary-Genera1's report (A/C.5/44/35), and the General Assembly should also
approve the transfer of credits between sections of the programme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989 as contained in annex I of the Secretary-General's reporta

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library


